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Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 115 
New large fires: 4 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
 
Dreggers, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land six miles south of Glennville, GA. 
Southern rough and timber. Minimal torching. Numerous structures and a large capacity liquid petroleum 
tank threatened. 
 
Training, North Carolina State DOF. Twenty-five miles northeast of Havelock, NC. Southern rough. 
Torching and smoldering. Several outbuildings threatened. 
 
Fort Mudge Road, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 13 miles southeast of Waycross, 
GA. Southern rough, timber and logging slash. Spotting and high flame lengths. Six residences threatened.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Dreggers GA GAS 1,573 95 4/17 73 0 18 1 0 145K PRI 

* Training NC NCS 4,265 0 UNK 21 0 0 1 0 NR ST 

* Fort Mudge Road GA GAS 950 95 4/18 61 0 9 1 0 20K PRI 

* White Flats Bay GA GAS 850 100 --- 34 0 6 0 0 43K PRI 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity (April 13 to 15)  
Initial attack activity: 161 (Light) 
New large fires:                  8 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Area Command Teams:  
Type 1 IMTs committed:  
Type 2 IMTs committed:  
Fire Use Teams:  
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents.  ** 



Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Golden, Death Valley NP. Twenty-two miles southwest of Death Valley, CA. Grass and brush. Torching. 
Archeological sites threatened. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* Golden CA DVP 3,000 0 UNK 53 2 3 0 0 NR NPS 

 
 
Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 25 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

Red Lake 05 MN RLA 5,157 100 --- 10 0 2 1 0 NR BIA 

* Deerwood MN MNS 2,500 100 --- 35 0 17 1 0 5K ST 

* McKinley MN MNS 2,000 100 --- 33 0 11 1 0 6K ST 

* Camp Hollow MO MTF 199 100 --- 4 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

RLA – Red Lake Agency, BIA  MNS – Minnesota DNR  MTF – Mark Twain NF 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A low pressure system over the Southwest will bring gusty 
winds and low humidity to portions of New Mexico and west Texas today.  In the Southeast, high 
pressure building in behind the weekend storm will produce gusty winds and low humidity today 
over Florida and portions of Alabama and Georgia. 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Topic of Choice 



Fires and Acres for April 13 thru 15, 2007  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

0

5

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

101

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

70

6

171

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

4

5

4

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

40 

  

  

1

40

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

891

  

  

  

  

  

  

21 
 

770 

1

199

25

1,860

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

106 
 

1,862 

9

32

115

1,894

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

891

3

101

0

0

0

0

130 
 

2,672 

25

305

161

3,969
 



Fires and Acres Year to Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

209

6

15

  

  

  

  

4 
 

4 

18

45

50

273

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

149

  

  

5

1

8 
 

2,404 

23

125

37

2,679

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

901

2

1

1

2

19 
 

240 

71

190

96

1,334

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

49

171

1

0

2

26

  

  

12 
 

159 

6

1

70

357

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

9

12

206

  

  

  

  

25 
 

91 

1

0

40

306

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

24

3,362

1

38

  

  

21 
 

372 

7

270

53

4,042

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

79

171

30

391

4

302

19

563

244 
 

22,209 

76

2,407

452

26,043

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

95

569

1

1

3

239

  

  

65 
 

6,632 

8

31

172

7,472

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

1,180

  

  

4

710

10

416

1,749 
 

25,191 

142

4,181

1,922

31,678

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

233

13,027

  

  

68

12,885

11

2,590

16,082 
 

210,976 

444

25,796

16,838

265,274

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

497

15,336

78

5,025

84

14,201

46

3,572

18,229 
 

268,278 

796

33,046

19,730

339,458
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Eight Year Average Fires 19,913 

Eight Year Average Acres 557,882 



Prescribed Fires and Acres for April 13 thru 15, 2007 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

808

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

57

3

865

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

234

4

234

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

150

1

5

  

  

  
 

  

5

1,256

7

1,411

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

1,310

0

1,310

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

7,570

  

  

3

457

  

  

5 
 

584 

  

  

11

8,611

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

1,843

5

1,843

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

8,378

1

150

4

462

0

0

5 
 

584 

17

4,700

30

14,274



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,426

36

5,142

8

4,025

3

98

  
 

  

57

8,973

111

20,664

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

169

3

8,669

4

10

  
 

  

141

4,819

151

13,667

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

179

  

  

2

29

  
 

  

79

8,022

85

8,230

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

800

1

5

  

  

1 
 

20 

27

1,857

38

2,682

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

162

16

1,573

5

777

2

27

8 
 

76 

28

5,702

62

8,317

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

159

2

1,407

  

  

  
 

  

1

16

6

1,582

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

1,572

46

9,077

10

2,824

10

151

  
 

  

120

25,526

209

39,150

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

2,438

31

5,736

19

5,985

9

3,539

19 
 

2,989 

92

28,274

192

48,961

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

8,100

  

  

58

15,482

23

3,413

323 
 

19,228 

81

30,103

495

76,326

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

19

18,073

  

  

151

52,737

45

33,205

196 
 

90,268 

742

719,063

1,153

913,346

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

84

32,771

148

22,835

257

91,911

98

40,472

547 
 

112,581 

1,368

832,355

2,502

1,132,925
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



Resources Status: Committed Resources  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California 2   3        4   6   
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest              1       
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area                 3   
Southern Area       39   2  2     24
Total 2 0 3 39 0 2 7 0 9 24
 

 
*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  

 
 


