## National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, April 16, 2007 - 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

### National Fire Activity (April 13 to 15)

Initial attack activity: 161 (Light)

New large fires: 8 (\*)
Large fires contained: 5
Uncontained large fires: 4
Area Command Teams:
Type 1 IMTs committed:

Type 2 IMTs committed: Fire Use Teams:

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 115
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3

**Dreggers**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land six miles south of Glennville, GA. Southern rough and timber. Minimal torching. Numerous structures and a large capacity liquid petroleum tank threatened.

**Training**, North Carolina State DOF. Twenty-five miles northeast of Havelock, NC. Southern rough. Torching and smoldering. Several outbuildings threatened.

**Fort Mudge Road**, Georgia Forestry Commission. Started on private land 13 miles southeast of Waycross, GA. Southern rough, timber and logging slash. Spotting and high flame lengths. Six residences threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Dreggers	GA	GAS	1,573	95	4/17	73	0	18	1	0	145K	PRI
* Training	NC	NCS	4,265	0	UNK	21	0	0	1	0	NR	ST
* Fort Mudge Road	GA	GAS	950	95	4/18	61	0	9	1	0	20K	PRI
* White Flats Bay	GA	GAS	850	100		34	0	6	0	0	43K	PRI

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

#### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires: 6
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

**Golden**, Death Valley NP. Twenty-two miles southwest of Death Valley, CA. Grass and brush. Torching. Archeological sites threatened.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
* Golden	CA	DVP	3,000	0	UNK	53	2	3	0	0	NR	NPS

#### Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:25New large fires:3Uncontained large fires:0

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
Red Lake 05	MN	RLA	5,157	100		10	0	2	1	0	NR	BIA
* Deerwood	MN	MNS	2,500	100		35	0	17	1	0	5K	ST
* McKinley	MN	MNS	2,000	100		33	0	11	1	0	6K	ST
* Camp Hollow	МО	MTF	199	100		4	0	0	0	0	NR	PRI

RLA – Red Lake Agency, BIA MNS – Minnesota DNR MTF – Mark Twain NF

**Predictive Services Discussion:** A low pressure system over the Southwest will bring gusty winds and low humidity to portions of New Mexico and west Texas today. In the Southeast, high pressure building in behind the weekend storm will produce gusty winds and low humidity today over Florida and portions of Alabama and Georgia.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

# Fires and Acres for April 13 thru 15, 2007

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_	-		-			0
	FIRES						5	
Northwest	ACRES	_					0	0
	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES	_		l <u></u>		-		
	FIRES		1 2	<u> </u>	1	1	3	6
Southern California	FIRES		2			1	3	0
	ACRES		101			0	70	171
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
Notthern Nockies	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1			1		2
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0			0		0
Southwest	FIRES						5	5
Southwest	ACRES						4	4
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
rtocky Mountain	ACRES					40		40
Eastern Area	FIRES	3				21	1	25
Eastern Area	ACRES	891				770	199	1,860
Southern Area	FIRES					106	9	115
Southern Area	ACRES					1,862	32	1,894
TOTAL	FIRES	3	3	С	0 0			
TOTAL	ACRES	891	101	С		2,672	305	3,969

#### Fires and Acres Year to Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	22	6			4	18	
Northwest	ACRES	209	15			4	45	273
	FIRES		1		5			
Northern California	ACRES		149		1	2,404	125	2,679
0 11 0 117 1	FIRES		3	2	1	19	71	96
Southern California	ACRES		901	1	2	240	190	1,334
Northern Rockies	FIRES	49	1	2		12	6	70
Northern Rockies	ACRES	171	0	26		159	1	357
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	12			25	1	40
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES	9	206			91	9 1 5 1 1 0 1 7 2 270	306
Western Great Basin	FIRES		24	1		21	7	53
Western Great Basin	ACRES		3,362	38		372	270	4,042
Southwest	FIRES	79	30	4	19	244	76	452
Oddifwest	ACRES	171	391	302	563	22,209	2,407	26,043
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	95	1	3		65	8	172
Rocky Wouldan	ACRES	569	1	239		6,632	31	7,472
Eastern Area	FIRES	17		4	10	1,749	142	1,922
Lastelli Alea	ACRES	1,180		710	416	25,191	4,181	31,678
Southern Area	FIRES	233		68	11	16,082	444	16,838
Outiletti Alea	ACRES	13,027		12,885	2,590	210,976	25,796	265,274
TOTAL	FIRES	497	78	84	46	18,229	796	19,730
IOIAL	ACRES	15,336	5,025	14,201	3,572	268,278	33,046	339,458

Eight Year Average Fires	19,913
Eight Year Average Acres	557,882

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres for April 13 thru 15, 2007

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleala	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
North and	FIRES	0					3	
Northwest	ACRES	808					57	865
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Camornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES						4	4
Godfferff Gallioffila	ACRES						234	234
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1	1			5	7
TVOITICITI TVOCKICS	ACRES		150	5			1,256	1,411
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES						57 4 234 5 1,256 0 1,310	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
- Courting of	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						1,310	1,310
Eastern Area	FIRES	3		3		5		11
	ACRES	7,570		457		584		8,611
Southern Area	FIRES						5	5
	ACRES						1,843	1,843
TOTAL	FIRES	3	1	4	0	5	17	30
	ACRES	8,378	150	462	0	584	4,700	14,274

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	7	36	8	3		57	111
Northwest	ACRES	2,426	5,142	4,025	98		8,973	20,664
Northern California	FIRES		3	3	4		141	151
	ACRES		169	8,669	10		4,819	13,667
Southern California	FIRES		4		2		79	85
	ACRES		179		29		8,022	8,230
Northern Rockies	FIRES		9	1		1	27	38
Trontinon resolutes	ACRES		800	5		20	1,857	2,682
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	3	16	5	2	8	28	62
	ACRES	162	1,573	777	27	76	5,702	8,317
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2			1	6
	ACRES		159	1,407			16	1,582
Southwest	FIRES	23	46	10	10		120	209
	ACRES	1,572	9,077	2,824	151		25,526	39,150
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	22	31	19	9	19	92	192
,	ACRES	2,438	5,736	5,985	3,539	2,989	28,274	48,961
Eastern Area	FIRES	10		58	23	323	81	495
	ACRES	8,100		15,482	3,413	19,228	30,103	76,326
Southern Area	FIRES	19		151	45	196	742	1,153
	ACRES	18,073		52,737	33,205	90,268	719,063	913,346
TOTAL	FIRES	84	148	257	98	547	1,368	2,502
	ACRES	32,771	22,835	91,911	40,472	112,581	832,355	1,132,925

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year to Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_	-					0
	FIRES							0
Northern California		_	<del> </del>	,				
	ACRES FIRES	_	1	<u> </u>	1			0
Southern California	- INES	_						
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0 0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0 0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_	-					
	FIRES							0
Southwest		_	-					
	ACRES FIRES		<u> </u>	<u> </u>				0
Rocky Mountain		_	.	,				
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastem Area	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES	_	<del> </del>					0
	FIRES	C	0	0	0	0	0	
TOTAL				0	0	0	0	
	ACRES		0	0	1 0	0	0	0

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

### **Resources Status: Committed Resources**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED		AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California	2		3				4		6	
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest							1			
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area									3	
Southern Area				39		2	2			24
Total	2	0	3	39	0	2	7	0	9	24

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*